
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 30 Mar 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  

Democratic Services  
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 548240  

e.mail: sheena.jones@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

mailto:sheena.jones@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 30th March, 2015 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Pat Witherspoon 
(Mayor) 
Pattie Hill (Deputy 
Mayor) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Rebecca Blake 
Andrew Brazier 
Natalie Brookes 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
Jane Potter 
Mark Shurmer 
Rachael Smith 
Yvonne Smith 
Paul Swansborough 
Debbie Taylor 
David Thain 
John Witherspoon 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Welcome  
The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
  

2. Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 23rd February 2015. 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 18)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 30th March, 2015 

 

5. Announcements  
To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

6. Membership of the 
Council  

To note that Councillor Michael Braley resigned from the 
Council with effect from 17th March 2015. 
 
  

7. Questions on Notice  
No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
 
Under the Council’s constitution questions are only permitted 
on an exceptional basis during the formal election period. 
 

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

8. Motions on Notice  
No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution Motions are only permitted 
on an exceptional basis during the formal election period. 
 

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

9. Executive Committee  
To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on 10th March 2015: 
 
Recommendations include Health and Safety Policies and 
Pay Policy Statement.  The minutes are included in the 
Minute book and recommendations and reports are included 
with this agenda. 
  

(Pages 19 - 128)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

10. Regulatory Committees  
To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Planning Committee 14th January 
 
Audit and Governance and Standards Committee 22nd 
January (to follow) 
 
Planning Committee 11th February 
 
Copies of the minutes are enclosed with the minute book 
circulated with this agenda. 

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 30th March, 2015 

 

11. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Annual 
Report 2014-15  

To consider the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2014-15. 
 
  

(Pages 129 - 146)  

12. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
1. Grant Readvertisment 
 
Details attached. 

  
2. Bid for Property 
 
Note that the information relating to this decision is 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of 
S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972
[...]
a 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                       

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.] 

 
  



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 30th March, 2015 

 

15. -  
(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated 
reports, or supplementary papers, should please contact 
Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 23 February 2015 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Mayor), Councillor Pattie Hill (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Rebecca Blake, 
Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, 
David Bush, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Carole Gandy, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Alan Mason, Phil Mould, 
Jane Potter, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, 
Debbie Taylor, David Thain, John Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering, Anne-Marie Harley, Sheena 
Jones and Sam Morgan 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

 
 

71. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bill 
Hartnett and Paul Swansborough. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

73. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26th January 
2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

74. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor informed Members that as this was not an ordinary 
meeting and an urgent notice of motion had been received 
(Members were referred to additional papers 1) it had been agreed 
that this would be dealt with under Item 8 Urgent Business.  
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 February 2015 

 

Mayor’s Announcements 
 

I) Civic Dinner – the Mayor encouraged Members to attend this 
event. 

II) Jazz Night – on 6th March being held in support of the food bank 
and organised by St Stephens Church. 

III) Fly the Flag – this event was being held at 10 am on 9th March 
and the Mayor invited all Members to attend.  The ceremony this 
year would commemorate the centenary of the WW1 using light 
as the symbol of hope. 

IV) The Mayor asked all Councillors, who had not yet done so, to let 
Democratic Services know whether they would be attending the 
Member briefing by John Edwards from Worcestershire County 
Council being held on Friday 27th February.  This was in respect 
of school changes and had been brought about following the 
Proposals for Change by Tudor Grange Academy Short Sharp 
Review.   
 

Leader’s Announcements 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed there were no announcements from 
the Leader.  However, the Leader was absent from the meeting to 
attend a meeting in London relating to the Alexandra Hospital and 
he hoped to be able to provide an update when the Notice of Motion 
was discussed. 
 

75. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
AND COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION  
 
The Council considered the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 26th January in conjunction with the 
recommendations as detailed and put forward, from the Executive 
Agenda for the meeting of 23rd February 2015 in respect of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan and the Council Tax setting for 
2015/16. 
 
In proposing the recommendations, the Deputy Leader thanked all 
officers for the hard work which had ensured that the Council was 
able to achieve a balanced budget with a three year plan moving 
forward, without having an impact on frontline services.  It was 
highlighted that the Counci
[...]
y Leader responded by confirming that a number of 
options would be considered and that the report which would be 
considered by the Executive Committee would be compiled 
independently from the Council.  If the proposed savings were not 
likely to be achieved during the year than alternative options for 
achieving these would be considered.   
 
The recommendations on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 
– 2017/18 were the subject of the following named votes in 
accordance with Council Procedure rule 17.5.  The Mayor agreed to 
take separate votes on resolutions 1, 2 and 5 and resolutions 3, 4 
and 6-11. 

 
Members voting FOR the motion in respect of Resolutions 1, 2 and 
5, below: 
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Rebecca Blake, Michael 
Braley, Andrew Brazier, Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, David 
Bush, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Carole Gandy, Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Alan Mason, 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 February 2015 

 

Phillip Mould, Jane Potter, Mark Shurmer, Rachel Smith, Yvonne 
Smith, Debbie Taylor, David Thain, John Witherspoon, Pat 
Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford (27). 
 
Members voting AGAINST the motion in respect of Resolutions 1, 2 
and 5, below: 
 
None. 
 
Members abstaining from voting in respect of Resolutions 1, 2 and 
5, below: 
 
None. 
 
Members voting FOR the motion in respect of Resolutions 3, 4, 6, 
7, 8, 9, 10 and 11, below: 
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Rebecca Blake, Natalie Brookes, Greg 
Chance, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, Alan 
Mason, Phillip Mould, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne 
Smith, Debbie Taylor, John Witherspoon, Pat Witherspoon and 
Nina Wood-Ford (17) 
 
Members voting AGAINST the motion in respect of Resolutions 3, 
4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11, below: 
 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, Juliet 
Brunner, David Bush, Brandon Clayton, Carole Gandy, Gay 
Hopkins, Jane Potter and David Thain (10)
[...]
Council endorses the action taken by the Leader of the Council 
in writing to the NHS Trust Development Authority (TDA) in 
requesting they carry out an independent investigation into 
these recent developments as described above at the Alex. 
 
In view of the importance of the Alexandra Hospital to the 
communities represented by Redditch Borough Council and 
surrounding areas also given the above concerns it is agreed 
that an urgent meeting is held with the Secretary of State for 
Health to discuss the following two requests: 
 

1. The option for University Hospitals Birmingham 
Foundation Trust or other Trust being allowed to 
collaborate to deliver services from the Alex be 
investigated. 
 

2. The alleged problems with staff at the Alex and 
Worcester Royal Hospitals be independently 
investigated. ” 

 
The Deputy Leader drew Members attention to a copy of a letter 
from Penny Venables, the Chief Executive of Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust (WAHT), which had unfortunately not 
addressed all of the concerns raised.  It was explained that the 
Leader was currently in London attending a meeting with the 
Secretary of State for Health, community leaders, Council Leaders 
from Bromsgrove and Stratford Upon Avon, the 3 local MPs and a 
representative from the Trust Development Authority (TDA).  In 
respect of point 1 of the motion it was understood that no action 
would be taken until the publication of the Clinical Senate Report on 
Friday (27th February).  There would be an independent 
investigation into the bullying, however this would be carried out by 
David Flory of the TDA.  Whilst this was considered to show 
progress, the Deputy Leader reiterated that there was some way to 
go before a satisfactory resolution was achieved. 
 
In seconding the notice of motion Councillor Brunner provided an 
update from the MP for Redditch, Karen Lumley, who had helped to 
set up the meeting with the Secretary of State for Health.  She 
suggested that the independent investigation into the bullying 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 February 2015 

 

allegations was a step forward and it was understood that the talks 
that had been held were positive, with an acknowledgement that 
action needed to be taken. 
 
In debating the notice of motion Members discussed the following 
areas: 
 

 The delays which had occurred in completing the Acute 
Hospitals Service Review and the affect this had had on both 
staff and  residents; 

 The financial position of the Trust; 

 The bullying investigation and whether with TDA could be 
classed as an independent; 

 The work of the Save the Alex campaign; 

 The need to work together in order to bring the matter to a 
satisfactory conclusion for all those involved. 

Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The motion be agreed in the following terms: 
 
1. Council endorses the action taken by the Leader of the 

Council in writing to the NHS Trust Development Authority 
(TDA) in requesting they carry out an independent 
investigation into the recent developments as described at 
the Alexandra Hospital: 

 Mass resignation of consultants in the A&E 
department; 

 The Trust declaring a “level 4” – one down from a 
major incident; 

 An expected deficit of £28 million in January; 

 Reports of bullying 
 

2. In view of the importance of the Alexandra Hospital to the 
communities represented by Redditch Borough Council and 
surrounding areas, also given the above concerns, an 
urgent meeting is held with the Secretary of State for Health 
to discuss the following two requests: 
 
2.1 The option for University Hospitals Birmingham 

Foundation Trust or other Trust being allowed to 
collaborate to deliver services from the Alex be 
investigated; 

 
2.2 The alleged problems with staff at the Alexandra and 

Worcester Royal Hospitals be independently 
investigated.  

Appendices 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 February 2015 


[...]
sibility 
for Overview and Scrutiny in consultation with the Chair of the Committee and the 
remaining eight Members.  

 
 
KEY PRINCIPLES OF SCRUTINY 
 
Members at Redditch Borough Council aim to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny 
process complies with the four key principles of scrutiny identified by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS), the organisation set up to promote effective scrutiny in local 
government.  The four key principles of effective scrutiny are: 
 

• to provide a critical friend challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-
makers; 

 

• to enable the voice and concerns of the public and its communities to be heard; 
 

• for scrutiny to be carried out by independent minded governors who lead and own 
the scrutiny process; and 

 

• to drive improvement in public services. 
 

Page 133 Agenda Item 11



 

 4

MEMBERSHIP GALLERY  
 
The following Councillors have served as members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee this year. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Jane Potter 
Chair of the Committee 

Councillor Gay Hopkins 
Vice Chair 

Councillor  
Joe Baker 

 

Councillor  
David Bush 

 

Councillor  
Andy Fry 

 

Councillor  
Carole Gandy 

 

Councillor  
Alan Mason 

 

Councillor  
Paul Swansborough 

 

Councillor  
Pat Witherspoon 

 

Page 134 Agenda Item 11



 

 5

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
 
Membership: Councillors Jane Potter (Chair), Andrew Brazier, Carole Gandy, 
Pattie Hill and Wanda King. 
 
The Police and Justice Act 2006 required every local authority in England and Wales 
from April 2009 to have a designated Committee with the responsibility for scrutinising 
the work of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CRDP). The North 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership is the  
CDRP in Redditch.  The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel, established in 2010 as a 
sub-committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, was allocated responsibility for 
scrutinising the work of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership on 
behalf of Redditch Borough Council.  
 
The Panel held its annual meeting on 29th October when it considered briefing papers 
on Domestic Abuse Projects.  This subject was chosen for scrutiny because, as the 
meeting coincided with the white ribbon campaign, Members agreed that scrutiny of the 
matter would be timely. Members also felt the subject would be suitable for scrutiny due 
to the importance of the matter to community safety and Members were impressed by 
the work that was being delivered locally to address the problem. The Panel also 
considered the support provided to the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) 
community.  The information provided during consideration of this matter helped to 
inform the work of the Provision of Support Networks for the LGBT Community Task 
Group. The Panel’s findings were reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 24th November 2014. 
 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Councillor Witherspoon continued to act as the Council’s representative on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) in 2014/15.  District 
Councils are invited to appoint representatives to the HOSC to ensure that the interests 
of the district in relation to health are taken into account.   
 
During the year Councillor Witherspoon advised Members that a range of issues had 
been discussed by HOSC including the following topics: 
 

• The Acute Hospitals Review which has involved a review of acute NHS services in 
the county and future service capacity.  The particular implications for the Alexandra 
Hospital have been taken into account during meetings. 

• The Integrated Community Team Hubs – whereby staff were encouraging patients to 
attend clinics rather than acute hospitals. 

• Provision of incontinence pads to vulnerable patients and whether this would be 
subject to a charge. 

• Community Stroke Rehabilitation Services.  Members have been advised that 40 per 
cent of stroke 
[...]
14

PROVISION OF SUPPORT NETWORKS FOR THE LGBT COMMUNITY TASK 
GROUP 
 
Membership: Councillors Joe Baker (Chair), Natalie Brooks, Gay Hopkins and 
David Thain 
Deadline: The work of the Task Group is due to be completed in July 2015. 
 
A gathering took place at Redditch Town Hall in June 2014 to enable participants to 
demonstrate solidarity with the lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender (LGBT) 
community.  Councillor Baker was approached after the gathering had taken place by a 
number of representatives of the LGBT community who were concerned about the 
support available to them and who sought reassurance about the action being taken 
locally to address homophobia. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee subsequently agreed to undertake a review of the 
support networks available to the LGBT community in the Borough. It was not possible 
for this review to start until December 2014 once other scrutiny reviews had been 
completed.   
 
The review is currently at an early stage.  However, Members have already made 
significant progress having undertaken the following actions: 
 

• An interview with the Council’s Policy Manager 

• Consideration of scrutiny reports on similar subjects produced by other local 
authorities.  

• Assessing the content of the Homophobic Hate Crime report produced by Stonewall 
in 2013. 

• An interview with a representative of the Council’s Community Safety team. 

• An interview with Inspector Rebecca Love from West Mercia Police. 

• An interview with the Head of Leisure and cultural services. 
 
During the course of the review the group is also hoping to meet with representatives of 
Stonewall and to consult with members of the LGBT community. 
 
The group remains on track to complete their review by July 2015. 

Page 144 Agenda Item 11



 

 15

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INVESTIGATIONS 
 
JOINT WRS TASK GROUP 
 
Redditch Borough Council representatives: Councillors Mason (lead) and Hopkins 
(substitute). 
Deadline: The review 
[...]
 ceasing to operate at the end of January, there was an underspend in this 
grant of £13,332. 
 
The £75,000 grant to support a voluntary sector organisation in delivering free, 
independent and confidential financial, debt and advice within the Town had not now 
been allocated for 2015/16.  Due to the demand for this service from local residents 
it was recommended that the grant be re-advertised to the voluntary sector for 5 
weeks during February/March in order that a Grants Panel meeting could be held the 
week commencing 23 March.  A final decision to approve the application to be made 
at a special Executive Committee meeting prior to full Council on 30 March 2015. 
 
In respect of the underspend in the Redditch CAB grant for 2014/15 of £13,332, 
options on the re-allocation of this money would be considered at a special meeting 
of the Executive on 30 March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The £75,000 voluntary sector grants theme ‘ Help me to be financially 
independent’ be re-advertised to seek bids for delivery in 2015/16. 
 

(Executive decision) 
 

Page 147 Agenda Item 12





Document is Restricted

Page 149 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Appendices
	Copy of Exec Budget report 23rd Feb App 3


	9 Executive Committee
	Health and safety policies report
	Health and Safety app 1 - Corporate Health and Safety Policy Redditch Feb 2015
	HSW Committee ToR v1 2  D Poole Version July 2014
	Health and Safety app2 - Risk Assessment Policy and Procedures Redditch Feb 2015
	Health and Safety app 3 - COSHH Policy Draft Feb 2015 Redditch
	Pay policy recommendations
	Pay Policy covering report 2015
	PayPolicyStatementRBCFeb2015 final

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2014-15
	Final O&S annual report

	12 Urgent Business - Record of Decisions
	Urgent decision - bid for property




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 30 March 2015 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Mayor), Councillor Pattie Hill (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Natalie Brookes, 
David Bush, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Carole Gandy, Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Alan Mason, 
Phil Mould, Jane Potter, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, 
Paul Swansborough, Debbie Taylor, David Thain, John Witherspoon and 
Nina Wood-Ford 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley and Claire Felton 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Sheena Jones 
 

78. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joe Baker, 
Rebecca Blake and Juliet Brunner. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bill Hartnett, Pat Witherspoon, Andrew Brazier and 
David Thain declared an other disclosable interest Item No. 10, 
Planning Committee Minute No. 64, as representatives on the 
Board of Redditch Co-operative Homes,  and left the room and took 
no part in the discussions in respect of this item. 
 

80. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23rd 
February 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 
 
 
 
 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 30 March 2015 

 

81. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) The Mayor 

 
The Mayor gave a summary of some of the events she had 
attended since the previous meeting including: 

 

 West Midlands Ambulance Service Long Service and 
Excellence Awards 

 St Leonard’s Church Snowdrop Weekend 

 Mayor’s Charity Skittle Evening 

 Kingfisher Centre Chinese New Year Celebrations 

 Special Olympics Redditch Swimming Gala 

 Fly a Flag for the Commonwealth 
 

The Mayor also thanked Councillor Pattie Hill, the Deputy 
Mayor for standing in for her on those occasions when she had 
been unable to attend an event. 
 
The Mayor drew Members attention to the artwork displayed 
around the Council Chamber and explained that she had 
specifically asked for this to be brought before the Council as 
she had recently attended the Gallery and presentation event 
for Roadway Arts Project.  This was an initiative which 
promoted the use of public space for art as a deterrent for anti-
social behaviour and encouraged use of facilities.  The first 
mural had been painted in 2007 and 9 pieces of artwork had 
been funded in the past year.  The Mayor went on to say that 
she had been so impressed with the artwork that she wanted to 
take the opportunity to thank those involved.  Special thanks 
were given to James Cooper and his team at the Council who 
were in attendance and it was also noted that apologies from 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Mercia and 
County Councillor John Smith had been received. 
 
The Mayor also took the opportunity to remind Members to 
speak clearly and use microphones so that all those present 
were able to hearing the proceedings. 
 

b) The Leaders Announcements 
 

The Leader explained that he had missed the previous Council 
meeting due to being in London meeting the Secretary of State 
in respect of the Alexandra Hospital problems, which had 
dominated his time since that meeting. He continued to press for 
the release of the Senate report and for a response as to why 
this had not been published as originally promised.  It was 
understood that this would not be released until after the 
elections.  He continued to raise concerns over the hospital and 
has sent out several press releases, met with the Save the Alex 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 30 March 2015 

 

campaign members, the local MP and Leaders of both 
Bromsgrove and Stratford councils. 
 
The Leader had also attended the Chinese New Year 
Celebrations in the Kingfisher Centre, the LGBT History month 
event in the Library and the Redditch Special Olympics 
Swimming Gala. 
The Leader took the opportunity to inform Members that the 
Council was now a member of the ~Dementia Action Alliance 
and was one of only 6 council in the West Midlands that had 
achieved this status.  Special thanks were given to Lynn Jones 
for her efforts in helping to make the Council dementia friendly 
and it was agreed a letter of thanks would be sent to her. 
 
The Leader went on to thank a number of Members who wold 
be standing down at the May election, for their hard work and 
loyal service to the Council.  Those Members were Councillor 
Michael Braley (who had already stood down), Councillors 
Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, Andrew Brazier and Rebecca Blake. 
 
Councillor Gandy took the opportunity to thank all Members for 
their support over the years and said she had thoroughly 
enjoyed her time at the Council.  There were a number of events 
which she was particularly proud of and these included the 
Abbey Stadium Leisure Centre, the innovative way in which the 
pool at the Leisure Centre was heated by the crematorium and 
the roundabout by the Alexandra Hospital/Woodrow Drive 
entrance.  She praised fellow councillors for their hard work and 
thanked all officers for their assistance and support, giving 
particular reference to Sue Hanley, the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Kevin Dicks, the Chief Executive. 
 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, David Bush, Gay Hopkins, Mark 
Shurmer and Andrew Fry also paid tribute to those Members 
that were standing down and thanked them for their support and 
service to the Council.  Particular reference was made to 
Councillor Gandy for her long service and time as Leader.  
 

c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 

The Chief Executive reminded Members that the Council was no 
in the pre-election period and highlighted that he had received a 
number of questions around purdah.  He had therefore arranged 
for Members to receive an electronic copy of an LGA booklet 
which provided guidance on what was appropriate during this 
period.  Hard copies of this booklet would also be placed in 
Group rooms. 
 
 
 
 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 30 March 2015 

 

82. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Council noted that Councillor Michael Braley had resigned from the 
Council with effect from 17th March 2015. 
 

83. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no questions on notice on this occasion. 
 

84. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No motions had been submitted. 
 

85. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Executive Committee 
meeting of 10th March 2015.  It was highlighted that were 
recommendations at Minute No. 116 on Health and Safety Policies 
and at Minute No. 118 on the Pay Policy Statement. 
 
Councillors Brandon Clayton and Roger Bennett asked for 
clarification on the following points and officers agreed to provide 
the relevant information outside of the meeting: 
 

 With reference to First Aid boxes there was no reference as 
to whether these would be checked and maintained on a 
regular basis and records kept. 

 The changes to the working height regulations with effect 
from 6th April 2015 and whether the new procedures would 
include these updates. 

 Minute No. 117 Land at Kingham Close/Far Moor Lane – a 
point of clarification as it was believed that not all the pieces 
of land had been discussed at PAP and a decision had 
therefore been made without the full information being 
available. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 10th March 23015 be received and all recommendations 
adopted. 
 

86. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes of the recent meetings of the 
Planning Committee and Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee.   
 
In presenting the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
minutes Councillor Roger Bennett, highlighted a typographically 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 30 March 2015 

 

error at minute no. 36 (v) Action - the date should have read April 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 14th January and 1th February 2015 be received and 
adopted: and 

(b) The minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 22nd January 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
(Prior to the consideration of the Planning Committee meeting 
minutes of 14th January 2015, Councillors Bill Hartnett, Pat 
Witherspoon, Andrew Brazier and David Thain declared an other 
disclosable interest in respect of Minute No. 63 and as such 
withdrew from the meeting and did not take part in discussions.) 
 

87. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014-15  
 
Councillor Jane Potter, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, introduced its Annual Report and in doing so 
highlighted some of the work which had been carried out by the 
Committee in 2014/15.  Whilst the Committee had not been able to 
carry out as many task and finish groups as in previous years, due 
to a reduction in support, the Committee had still carried out some 
important work and established a monitoring report to ensure that 
recommendations were implemented in a timely manner.  The 
scrutiny of the budget had not been as successful as had been 
hoped, but this had already been addressed and improvements 
made to ensure it was more robust for the coming year. 
 
The following work of the Committee was highlighted: 
 

 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Joint Scrutiny Task 
Group – the Committee had taken part in this, which had 
included all but one of the partner authorities. 

 Abbey Stadium – one of the key recommendations had been 
in respect of the leisure provision being provided through a 
Leisure Trust and it was anticipated that as this progressed 
the Committee would be involved in further work covering 
this area. 

 Voluntary Sector – a key recommendation from this group 
was in order to make the application process more user 
friendly for those wishing to apply for grants was to review 
and streamline the application forms. 

 Tudor Grange – this group had been successful in receiving 
a positive response from the Department of Education and 
the Education Team at Worcestershire County Council. 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 30 March 2015 

 

 Tackling Obesity – the group had been disappointed with the 
response from the Executive Committee to its 
recommendations, as it was imperative that this subject was 
taken seriously. Further consideration would be given to this 
at the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 Crime and Disorder Panel – the Panel had held one meeting 
when it had looked at the important issue of domestic 
violence in detail. 

 There was currently one task and finish group in progress, 
the Provision of Support networks for the LGBT community 
and their final report was expected in July. 

 Councillor Pat Withespoon as the Council’s representative 
on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had also provided regular update reports on the 
work being carried out. 

 
Finally, Councillor Potter thanked the Members of the Committee 
for their hard work and support throughout the year.  She also gave 
her personal thanks to officers, making particular reference to Jess 
Bayley for her hard work and support throughout the year. 
 
Councillor Hartnett thanked Councillor Potter for the report and the 
work carried out by the Committee.  He was particularly pleased 
that the work of the Tudor Grange Short Sharp Review had 
received such positive feedback.  He also took the opportunity to 
thank those Members who were not on the Committee but gave up 
their time to participate on task and finish groups. 
 

88. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members were informed that there were two items which had been 
dealt with as urgent business and were for noting.  In respect of the 
Grant re-advertisement the Leader informed Members that there 
had been a meeting of the Executive Committee immediately prior 
to this Council meeting when it had been agreed that the £75,000 
grant money be awarded to Bromsgrove Citizens Advice Bureau in 
line with the decision made by the Grants Panel and it was also 
agreed that the underspend for 2014/15 of £13,332 be allocated to 
the Council’s Framework Agreement. 
 

89. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.04 pm 
and closed at 7.52 pm 


